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REPROVAL I-I PRIVATE [] PUBLIC

[] PREVIOUS StIPULAtION RFJEC’fED

qote: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set fodh in on attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Focls," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Low," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

{I} Respondent ls o member ot the State Bar of CalIto~’nia, admlJtecl December 16, 199[.
(do(e}

(2] ]he parties agree Io be bound by the factual dipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition ore rejected or changed by Ihe Supreme Coud,

(3) All investigations or proceedings lided by caSe number in the capllon of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consctldated. Dlsmfssed charge(s|/counl(s] are I/sled unde~ "Dism|s=als."

The stipulation and order consist of ]..._..~_2 pages.

(4] A statement of acts or am[selene acknowledged by Rot[pendent as cause or causes for discipline is Included
under "Facts."

|5) Conclusions at law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Low."

The parties mud inc)ude supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline Under the heading
"Suppoding Authorily."

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipule)ion. Respondent has been advised In writing of any
pending Investigation/proceedlng not resolved by this stipulation, except for cdminal Investigations.



IDo not write above this line.1
Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Checkone option only]:

[a] [] costs added tO membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline {public reproval]

{hi [] case ineligible for costs [private reproval)

[c] [] costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:
2007~ 2008. 2009.

[hardship, special circumstances or ather good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)

[d) [] costs waived in port as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Coals"
[e) [] cosls entirely waived

The partie.s under.stand that:

(a] [] A private reproval Imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to
’= Initiatlon of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership

records, but is nat disclosed in response to publlc inquires and is not reported on the State Bar~s web
page. The record of the proceeding in whlch such a private reproval was Imposed Is not available to
the public except as’ port of the record of any subsequent proceeding In which It Is Inlroduced as
evidence of a prior record of disclpllne under the Rules of Procedure of the Stale Bar.

{b] [] A private reproval Imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official Stale Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response to public inquiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

(c) [] A pubiio reproval imposed on a respondent Is publicly available as port of the respondent’s official
State Bar membership records, Is disclosed In response to publlc Inquiries and is reported as a record
of publlc dlscipllne on fhe State Bar’s web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for deflnitlon, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2[b)]. Facts Supporting Aggravatlng
Circumstances are required.

[I] [] Prior record of dlsclpllne [see standard 1.2(t1]

(a) [] State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) [] Date prior dlscl~Ine effective

(c] [] Rules of Professional Conduct/’ State Bar Act violations: .

{d] [] Degree of prior discipline

[Stipu~allon form approved by SBC Executive Commilte~ 10/16/2000. Revised 12/I 6/2004.]                               a~



{Do not write above this line,)

(e} If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate attachment entitled "Prior Discipline".

[2] [] Dlshonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conC~ealme.nt, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Profes.~onal Conduct.

[3] [] Trust V101atlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
acd:ount to the client or person who was the object ol the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property.

[4) [] Harm: Re{;pondec~l’s misconduct harmed dgnificantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

[5] f-I Indlfference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonemenl for the
consequences of his or her misconduct,

{6} [] Lack of Cooperollon: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar dudng dlsclpllnow investigation or proceedings,

[7] [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current mlsconduc! evidences multlpie acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

{8] [] No aggravating clrcumstances are Involved.

Additional aggravaflr~g circumstances:

C. Mltigatlng Clrcumstances [see standard 1.2[e]]. Facts supportlng mitlgatlng
circumstances are required.

(I) I~I No Pdor Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no pdor record of discipline over mony years of practice coupled

with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

[2) [] No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

[3] [] CandorlCooperat|on: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during discipllnaw investigation and proceedings.

[4] [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences

of hls/her misconduct.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC ExeculIve Cornmlffee 1~16/2000. Revised 12/I 6/2004.]



{DO not wflle above this line,}

[6] []

(7] []

(8] D

(9) O

(I0] []

{11) []

(t2) []

[13} []

Redltutlon: Respondent paid $
restitution to
cdmlnal pmceedlngs.

on In
without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/hE

Good Fallh: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotlonal/Physlcal Dlfflcultles: At the tlme of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabllilies which expert
lestlmon~ would establish was directly responslble for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities
wer~ not the product of any Illegal conduct by the member, such as Illegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such dlfflcultles or disabilities.

SeVere Flnanclal ~tres~: At the tlme of the mlsconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
dress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hls/her control
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Fatally Problem=: At the tlme of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difflcultles in hls/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent’s good character Is attested to by a wide range of references in lhe
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hl~’her misconduct.

Rehobllitatlon: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional mlscondu~l occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequenl rehabilitation.

No mltlgatlng clrcumstances are involved.

Addltlonal mltlgatlng clrcumstances:

(~llpulation form apptove~ by SBC Executive Commltlee 10/16/2000, Revi~ed 12/I 6/2004,] ~-" "~’~



(Do not write above rnis line.)

D. Discipline:

(1! Private reproval (check applicable conditions, If any, below]

(a) ¯ O Approved by the Court prior to initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure].

(b) O Approved by the Coud after initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings (public
dlsc:losure).

(2] []    :Public !eproval (check applicable conditions, If any, below)

(I)

(2)

(3]

Condltlons Attached to Reproval:

[] Re~l~ndent must comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of

One Year.

[] Dudng the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

(4)    []

(5)    []

(6]    []

Within ten (I 0] days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ["Office of Probation"], all changes of
information, Includlng current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002. I of the Business and Professions Code.

Withln 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Responder~t must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
rneef with the probation depuly either In-person or by telephone. During the period of probation.
Respondent must promptly meet with the probotlon depu~/os dlrected ond upon request.

Respondent must submit wdlten quarterly reports 1o the Office of Probation on each January 1 O,
Apdl I O, July I O. and October I0 of the conditlon period attached to the reprovaL Under penalty of
perjury, Respondent musl state whether Respondent has complied with the State BarAct, the Rules
of Professlonal Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval durlng the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also state In each repofl whether there are any proceedings pending agalnst him
or her in the State Bar Coud and, if so, the case number and current status of that proceeding. If
the tird repod would cover le~s than thirty (30) days, that repod must be submitted on the next
following quader date and cover the extended period.

In addition 1o all quarterly repods, a final report, containing the same information, is due no eadler
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the last day of
the condition period.

Respondent must be osslgned a probation monitor. Respendent must promptly review the ten,ns and
conditions of probation wifh the probation monitor to estob~h a manner ond schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent mull furnish such repods as may be requeded, In addition
to quadedy repods required to be submlfled to the Office of Probelion. Respondent mud cooperate
fully with the monitor.

(Slipulatlon form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) ReProva



[Do not write above this llne,]

(7) [] Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any Inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monilor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether ......
Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one (I) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provlde to the
Office of Probation saflsfactow proof of affendance of the Ethics School and passage of the fed
given at the end Of that session.

i-I No Elhlcs School ordered. Reason:

(9)

[I O)

[11)

[] ~ Respondent mud comply with all conditions of probatlon imposed in the underlying citminal molter and
: must sb declare under penalty of perjury In conjunction with any quadedy repod requlred to be filed
with the Office of Probation,

~ Respondent must provk:le proof of passage of the Mulfisfate Professional Responslblitfy Examination
["MPRE’], administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation
w/fh~n one year of the effective date of the reprova|.

Not required in this case for the’ protection of

~    No MPRE ordered, Reason: the public or is it in the interests of the Resp-

ondent. See Matter of Respondent G (Review Dept
[] The following COnditions are atlached hereto and Incorporated:

1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 181.

[] Substance Abuse COnditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

E Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

Respondent must attend the Trust Account Management School offered through
the State Bar of California.

(Stlpulalion fon’n app~’oved by SBC Executive Committee 10/I 6/2000. Revlsed 12/16/2004.) ’- Rel:~ova~



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS~ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: JAYNELLE K. BELL

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-15150

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent represented Tracy Palmer in a civil suit. On or about April 22, 2004,
HealthCare Security Services of California issued check number 010874 made payable to Tracy
Palmer and Jaynelle Bell, Jaynelle Bell and Associates, in the sum of $23,500.00. On or about
April 26, 2004, respondent deposited check number 010874 into her smart business checking
account held at Mechanics Bank, bank account number 39657329. This account is not a client
trust account.

Respondent represented Tanya Kemp in a civil matter. On or about April 7, 2004,
Kemp’s case settled as a result of a mediation hearing. On or about April 15, 2004, Carl Warren
and Company issued check number 10508 in the amount of $100,000.00 to Tanya Kemp and
respondent. On or about April 26, 2004, respondent deposited check number 10508 in to her
smart business checking account held at Mechanics Bank, bank account number 39657329. This
account is not a client trust account.

By failing to deposit funds received for the benefit of her clients in a bank account
labeled "Trust Account," "Client’s Trust Account" or words of similar import, respondent
wilfully violated rule 4-100(A) of the California Rules of Prnfessional Conduct.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

As of November 30, 2005, Respondent has no pending investigations/proceedings not resolved
by this stipulation necessitating disclosure as required, on page one, paragraph A.(7).

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowlcdges that the Office of the Chicf Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of November 30, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$2,296.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not
include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent
further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation
be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

Page # ~
Attachment Page 1



AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standards

In determining the appropriate level of discipline, the court should look to the Standards
for Professional Misconduct. In In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 206, the California Supreme
Court stated:

"To determine the appropriate level of discipline ... we... must first look to the
standards for guidance. ’These guidelines are not binding on us, but they promote
the consistent and uniform application of disciplinary measures. Hence we have
said that ’we will not reject a recommendation arising from application of the
standards unless we have grave doubts as to the propriety of the recommended
discipline.(Citation Omitted.)’"

Standard 2.2, Offenses Involving Entrusted Funds or Pronertv, reads in relevant part: culpability
of a member of commingling of entrusted funds or property with personal property or the
commission of another violation of rule 4-100; Rules of Professional Conduct, none of which
offenses result in the wilful misappropriation of entrusted funds or property shall result in an
least a three month actual suspension from the practice of law, irrespective of mitigating
circumstances.

Case Law

The Court should look at case authority in determining the appropriate level of discipline
to determine whether the discipline is consistent or disproportional to prior decisions on the
same set of facts. (In re Morse, supra, 11 Cal.4th at pp. 207-208; Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49
Cal.3d 1302, 1310-1311.) Similar cases can indicate appropriate discipline. Id.

Matter of Sampson (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 119, held in part, that
attorneys must put all funds received for benefit of clients in a trust account. In the event of
dispute over amount owed to medical lienholder, attorney cannot withdraw funds from the trust
account and put them in a general account.

Matter of Mapps (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 1, held in part, that an
attorney’s failure to deposit into his trust account settlement funds received for the benefit of a
client is a direct violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct governing client trust funds.

Kelley v. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 509: Respondent, with no prior discipline, received
$2000 from his client for payment of a settlement of a civil matter. Respondent deposited the
funds into a general account instead of a trust account and then mistakenly wrote a check for the

2

Page # 8
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settlement from h/s ~’mt a~zmt, which subsequmtly bmmced. Respondent then payed the
setdement from his ~ au~ent, with another check lhat bounced. Respondent then.pa/d the
settlement a few weeks late~. In a second matter, the Respondent failed to ~ the pmeeed~ ~
the ~al© era clieat phtin in his ~ust a~zmt, end mi~pprol~ated $750, which he subsequently

120 e~ttml mu~msion after find/rig that the respondent had ~o prio~ reconl ofdir~ipline in 13

of ehmsing bank brm:b~ his secretmy of ~ix ye~ had m~,tly left, ~nd hi~ gn~al ~gcount
wa~ levied by the IRS. Fm’lhennm~ the eom~ ccucluded that the mis~ppt~priat/on wa~ not
accompaniod by deceit and was p~obab}y fits result of ne~igent bap.ldng practices a~d a
miseade~tandlng of the respcndent’$ duties.

Ma~er o~ K (P~v~ D~ 1993) 2 Cal. ~te B~r Ct. R~r. 3~, r~ond~nt with no prior
d~,c/plh~: was pr/vate/y n~pmved for ~ to k~ tl~ d/~uted port/on ofa Iogal f~ in mist
u~til resolution of the dispul¢

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCgS.

FACTS SUPPORTgNG MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

~ (Standard |.2(eXi)). Re,~mdent wa~ admitted to practice on
Decembe~ 16, 1991, and has no p~ior disciplinm7 record.

(Standard 1.2(eXil)). Pompondeut’s ¢~du~t. though a technical violation,
~ted ~a good faith.

]~[g.]:]~t! (Standard 1.2(cXiiJ)). Respondcnt only hcld Palmer’s funds and Kemp’s flmds
in thc bank accounL She disbut-.ed Pahncr’s fund~ forthwi~ She disbturcd Kent’s funds as
soon as a lien claim was rmolved. ~nere was no harm to any �lient, the public, or the
adminlsUadon ofjmtice.

STATE BAR ETIIICS SCHOOL.

Becau~ rml~mdmt has agre~ to mind State B~ Ethics School as p~ of ~ ~tilmlafion,
respondent may receive Minimum C~tinuing Legal Education ~edit upon thc ~mtlsfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School

STATE BAR TRUST ACCOUNT MANAGEMENT SCHOOL.

Attachment PsSe 3



Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Trust Account Management School as part of
this stipulation, respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the
satisfactory completion.

MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION EXCLUSION.

It is recommended that respondent not be required to take the Multistate Professional
Responsibility Examination because it is not required in this case for the protection of the public
or is it in the interests of the Respondent. See Matter of Respondent G (Review Dept. 1992) 2
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 181

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he/she is culpable of violations of
the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

4
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[Do notwrite abovethisline.]

In the IViuffe~ ~f

JAYNELLE K, BELL
Mem. No. 154264

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each o(~.:the re.citations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Dlsposition.



iDo not wdte above this line.)
In the Matter of

JAYNELLE K. BELL
Mem. No. 154264

Case number[s]:

04-O-15150

ORDER

Finding that the stipuiatlon protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set fodh below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

I. On page 6, section E(I l)--the x in the box in front of Law Office Management Conditions is
deleted.

2. On page 6, section F --Respondent must attend Ethics School Client Trust Accounting School
offered through the State Bar instead of Trust Account Management School.

3. On page 10, the first first paragraph- the words State Bar Trust Account Management School
are deleted and in its place are inserted the words Ethics School Client Trust Accounting SchooL.

the partles are bound by the stlpulatlon as approved unless: I] a motlon to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2] this court modifies
or luther modifies the approved stlpulation~ (See rule 135[b], Rules of Procedure.] Othel~Ise
the stlpulatlon shall be effectlve 1,5 days after servlce of thls order.

Fallure to comply wlth any condltlons attached to thls reproval may constltute cause
for a separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-I 10, Rules of Professional
Conduct.

Date ~/               s

[Form adopted by the SEC Executive Commitee [Rev. 2t25/05)
Page __

Reproval



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on January 26, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection mad mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fi~lly prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEROME FISHKIN
369 PINE ST #627
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MANUEL JIMENEZ, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
January 26, 2006.

Laine Silber
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


